
LIVING ROOM GAMES

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



TABLE OF CONTENTS

HURLGANDTREACHERY: Justice Bells 'lJ
A Prologue 5 Vardeghul 28
IN1RODUCflON: Tylia 28
Chapterl 6 Ghalley 29

Gamemastering Notes 7 AFAERTRADE:
How To Use This Book 7 Chapter 4 30
Game Session Legend Points 8 Setting the Stage 31
Preparing for the Adventure 8 Themes and Images 31
Plot Synopsis 9 Behind the Scenes 31

TIlESUMMONS: Troubleshooting 32
Chapter 2 12 Cast ofCharacters 32

Setting The Stage 13 TolemyFaer 32
Themes and Images 13 THE PROOF IS IN THE POISON:
Behind the Scenes 13 ChapterS 34
Troubleshooting 14 Setting the Stage 35
Cast ofCharacters 14 Themes and Images 35

Remiel 14 Behind the Scenes 35
Degaas 16 Troubleshooting 37
Nemiroph 17

BUSINESS AS USUAL:
Belstraum 19

Chapter 6 38Relian and Gildon 21
Setting the Stage 39

WORD ON TIlESTREET: Themes and Images 39
Chapter 3 22 Behind the Scenes 39

Setting the Stage 23 Troubleshooting 40
Themes and Images 23 Cast ofCharacters 40
Behind the Scenes 23 RanosDeVaW 40

Talking to Torgak 23
BUTYOU WOULDN'TWANTTO LIVE HERE.•. :

Talking to Justice Bells 23
Chapter 7 42Talking to Vardeghul 24

Setting the Stages 43
Talking with Tylia 24

Themes and Images 43Talking with Budroes 24
Behind the Scenes 43

Troubleshooting 26
Razor Mammoth 43

Cast ofCharacters 26
Troubleshooting 43

Torgak 26

2 EARTHDAWN

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



MALAKAI'SSLAVERCAMP:
Chapter 8

Setting the Stage
Themes and Images
Behind the Scenes

Life in the Slaver Camp
First Encounter
Getting the Map
The Camp

Troubleshooting
Cast of Characters

Captain Teirik Malakai
Lieutenant Raven Davron
Field Sergeant Maximillian Degado
Field Sergeant Kail Bluestone
Slavers
Slaves

ATWISTED GAUNTLET:
Chapter 9

Setting the Stage
Themes and Images
Behind the Scenes

The First Peril
The Second Peril
The Third Peril
The Fourth Peril
The Fifth Peril
The Sixth Peril
The Seventh Peril
The Eighth Peril
The Ninth Peril
The Tenth Peril
The Eleventh Peril

Troubleshooting

THEHEARTOFTHE WEB:
Chapter 10

Setting the Stage
Themes and Images
Behind the Scenes

Timeline
The Temple

Troubleshooting
Cast of Characters

Chafel Thule
Ichabod
Pern
Nari
Seth Brokenblade

44
45
45
45
46
46
47
48
50
52
52
52
53
53
54
54

55
56
56
56
56
56
58
59
59
59
(()

61
61
62
63
63

64
65
65
65
66
70
74
75
75
76
78
79
00

THEFINAL BETRAYAL:
Chapter 11

Setting the Stage
Themes and Images
Behind the Scenes

Scenario I
Scenario II
Whatever Happened to Belstraum?

Troubleshooting
Cast ofCharacters

Thug
Kelizalth
Bizkra'ak
Tobias
Chirrach

LOOSE ENDS:
Chapter 12

After the Adventure
Awarding Legend Points

Game Sessions
Campaign Ideas

The Circle Path Company
Haven
The Waterseller
Malakai's Slavers
The Slaves from Malakai's Slavers
Kel's Legbreakers
The Far Striders
The Cultists ofVestrial

Cast ofCharacters
Yuriel
Toeth Nightscar
Gangrene, The Horror
Mospatt Selasol
Garron Karlson, Master of the Undercity

RUMORS AND RESEARCH:
Chapter 13

Legends
Haven
The Smalls
The Twists

Excerpts from the Diary ofCaleb Valerez
The Far Striders
Treasures

Document Boxes
Diorama ofShaping

Rumors
Bodyguard Discipline
The Perils of the Twists
The Map ofthe Twists

81
82
82
82
82
85
86
86
87
87
88
89
89
91

92
93
93
93
95
95
95
95
95
96
96
97
97
98
98
99
100
101
102

105
106
106
106
106
106
107
107
107
108
109
110
113
115

!I PATH OF DECEPTION 3

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



PATH OF DECEPTION STAFF

Creative Staff

Concept
Joe Chan, Gary McBride, Mike Williams

Writing
Joe Chan, Damon Earley, Gary McBride,
Bert Sanders, Mike Williams

Earthdawn Line Developer
Mike "Woodchuck" Williams

Editorial Staff

Senior Editor
Aaron "Ebony" Johnson

Associate Editors
Joe Chan, Damon "However" Earley,
Scott Ferguson, Ryan Kelley, Ryle
Lightfoot, Gary "But" McBride, Jason
"Tico" Penick, Marco Soto, Shirley Soto,
Mike Williams

Production Staff

Visual Director
Shirley "Crip" Soto

Cover Art
Wai Chu Yu, Mark Mandolia

Illustrations
Janet Aulisio, Tom Baxa, Peter Bergting,
Joel Biske, Steve Bryant, Kent BurIes,
Stom Cook, Liz Danforth, Jon Dollar,
Damon Earley, Earl Geier, Jeff
Laubenstein, Larry MacDougal, Craig
Maher, Darrell Midgette, Ian Miller, Jim
Nelson, Robert Nelson, Mike Nielsen,
R. K. Post, Shirley Soto, Mike Williams

Layout
Joe Chan, Shirley Soto

Playtesters
Brian Exelbierd, Jason Fisher, Tyler Lund,
Jeff Smith, Jennifer Thompson, Matthew
Thompson

Special Thanks
Kent Raymond, Andre Germain, Chris Palomares, Ryan Kelley, Bill Nicholson, Austin Mills and to
everyone at FASA.

Earthdawn® is a Registered Trademark of FASA Corp.
ParlainthlM and Path of Deception™ are Trademarks of
FASACorp.
Used under license.
Copyright © 2000 FASA Corp.
All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.

Published by:
Living Room Games
PO Box 497522
Garland, TX 75049

Please visit our website at http://www.lrgames.com
or you can reach us via email atinfo@Jrgames.com

4 EARTHDAWN I!

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



HURLGANDTREACHER~

A Prologue

~elstraum tapped his fingers anxiously on the hard oak of
~the inn's table. His guest was late - considerably late. It
must have been at least half an hour since the town crier had
announced it as being ten of the clock. Belstraum had been insis
tent, meet at ten sharp. He found this inn distasteful, and danger
ous if he was seen here by the wrong person.

His thoughts were interrupted by a gruff hand on his shoulder
from behind him. He almost started and quickly turned to look at
a grinning ark in black and dirty leathers giving him a toothy smile.

"You're late," said Belstraum.
"You're lucky I came at all, Elfie-boy," snapped the ark,

Toeth, taking a seat across from the noble.
"You would have missed a great opportunity. That would

have been foolish."
"Yeah? Whazzat?"
Belstraum reached into a fine silk pouch dangling from his

leather belt, previously hidden under a thick velvet cloak. From it,
he took out a glittering Air coin, which he placed onto the table,
sliding it towards the center.

He addressed the ork across from him with a voice as smooth
as the silk he wore. "I have a favor to ask of you."

Intrigued, the ark raised a brow and folded his hands atop the
table to refrain from reaching for the coin right away. Despite his
disdain for nobles, money always won out over any prejudices.

"Alright, ya got my attention. Go on..." Toeth grumbled.
Belstraum took out another Air coin, sliding it over next to the

first. "There is a noblewoman, a Swordmaster, that would truly
like to join your ragged, little band."

The ark's curiosity switched to suspicion. He leaned for
ward, casting an ominous shadow over the coins and much of the
elven nobleman. He hissed, "Get to the point, Elf. I have little
patience for the likes of you."

The elf smiled calmly as he slid a third, fourth and fifth coin
across the table in succession. "I would like you to personally see
to it that she is invited into the Far Striders and accepted. I do not
care how you do it."

Toeth narrowed his eyes at the smug nobleman, baring his
fangs slightly. "That's a pretty big sum of money there just to let
some prissy, noble girl join our party. What are you really getting
at, Elf?"

A smirk flashed across the Elf's face as he reached behind his
back for another object. "A perceptive one, aren't you?" He brought
out a finely crafted dagger and placed it on top of the five coins
already resting on the table. "This dagger is designed with a special
reservoir perfect for blade poison. What I want of you, Toeth, and
what I am paying so handsomely for, is for you to kill her in
Parlainth. And I want you to return this dagger to me, coated in her
blood, as proof that the deed has been done."

Grinning widely, the ark finally reached over and dragged the
pile of coins towards himself. Such an impressive sum just to get
rid ofone of those snobbish nobles. He would have been willing to
do that for free. After pocketing the money and secreting the
dagger into a sheath under his shirt, he spat into his hand and held
it out towards the disgusted elf.

"It's a deal, Elfie!"

PATH OF DECEPTION 5

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



INTRODUCTION:
Chapter One

"Rules! Rules! Rules! You might as well beat me with the tomes! That'll be a more
exciting death than the one I'll get from boredom studying these books. I can't skewer an
opponent with a quill, or slash a Horror with these pages. Give me my sword and a pair of
good boots, and let me return to my true calling! Adventure beckons!"

- Yuriel

6 EARTHDAWN I!

Sa
m

pl
e 

file


	Table of Contents
	Hurlg and Treachery: A Prologue
	Introduction
	The Summons
	Word on the Street
	A Faer Trade
	The Proof is in the Poison
	Business as Usual
	...But You Wouldn't Want to Live Here
	Malakai's Slaver Camp
	A Twisted Gauntlet
	The Heart of the Web
	The Final Betrayal
	Loose Ends
	Rumors and Research

