

LIVING ROOM GAMES



TABLE OF CONTENTS

HURLGAND TREACHERY:		D. II	
A Prologue	5	Justice Bells	27
	5	Vardeghul	28
INTRODUCTION:	,	Tylia	28 29
Chapter 1	6	Ghalley	29
Gamemastering Notes	7	YAERTRADE:	The same
How To Use This Book	7	Chapter 4	30
Game Session Legend Points	8	Setting the Stage	31
Preparing for the Adventure	8	Themes and Images	31
Plot Synopsis	9 🔾	Behind the Scenes	31
THE SUMMONS:		Troubleshooting	32
Chapter 2	13	Cast of Characters	32
Setting The Stage	OI3	Tolemy Faer	32
Themes and Images	13	THE PROOF IS IN THE POISON:	and the same of
Behind the Scenes	13	Chapter 5	34
Troubleshooting	14	Setting the Stage	35
Cast of Characters	14	Themes and Images	35
Remiel	14	Behind the Scenes	35
Degaas	16	Troubleshooting	37
Nemiroph	17	BUSINESS AS USUAL:	
Belstraum	19		38
Relian and Gildon	21	Chapter 6	39
WORD ON THE STREET:		Setting the Stage Themes and Images	39
Chapter 3	. 22	Behind the Scenes	39
Setting the Stage	23	Troubleshooting	40
Themes and Images	23	Cast of Characters	40
Behind the Scenes	23	Ranos DeVahl	40
Talking to Torgak	23		
Talking to Justice Bells	23	BUT YOU WOULDN'T WANT TO LIVE HERE:	
Talking to Vardeghul	24	Chapter 7	42
Talking with Tylia	24	Setting the Stages	43
Talking with Budroes	24	Themes and Images	43
Troubleshooting	26	Behind the Scenes	43
Cast of Characters	26	Razor Mammoth	43
Torgak	26	Troubleshooting	43



MALAKAI'S SLAVER CAMP:		THE FINAL BETRAYAL:	
Chapter 8	44	Chapter 11	81
Setting the Stage	45	Setting the Stage	82
Themes and Images	45	Themes and Images	82
Behind the Scenes	45	Behind the Scenes	82
Life in the Slaver Camp	46	Scenario I	82
First Encounter	46	Scenario II	85
Getting the Map	47	Whatever Happened to Belstraum?	86
The Camp	48	Troubleshooting	86
Troubleshooting	50	Cast of Characters	87
Cast of Characters	52	Thug	87
Captain Teirik Malakai	52	Kelizalth	88
Lieutenant Raven Davron	52	Bizkra'ak	89
Field Sergeant Maximillian Degado	53	Tobias	89
Field Sergeant Kail Bluestone	53	Chirrach	91
Slavers	54	LOOSE ENDS:	
Slaves	54	Chapter 12	92
ATWISTED GAUNTLET:		After the Adventure	93
Chapter 9	55	Awarding Legend Points	93
Setting the Stage	56	Game Sessions	93
Themes and Images	56	· Campaign Ideas	95
Behind the Scenes	56	The Circle Path Company	95
The First Peril	56	Haven	95
The Second Peril	56	The Waterseller	95
The Third Peril	58	Malakai's Slavers	95
The Fourth Peril	58 59	The Slaves from Malakai's Slavers	96
The Fifth Peril	58	Kel's Legbreakers	96
The Sixth Peril	(5)	The Far Striders	97
The Seventh Peril		The Cultists of Vestrial	97
The Eighth Peril	61	Cast of Characters	98
The Ninth Peril	61	Yuriel	98
The Tenth Peril	62	Toeth Nightscar	99
The Eleventh Peril	63	Gangrene, The Horror	100
Troubleshooting	63	Mospatt Selasol	101
THE HEART OF THE WEB:		Garron Karlson, Master of the Undercity	102
Chapter 10	64	RUMORS AND RESEARCH:	
Setting the Stage	65	Chapter 13	105
Themes and Images	65	Legends	106
Behind the Scenes	65	Haven	106
Timeline	66	The Smalls	106
The Temple	70	The Twists	106
Troubleshooting	74	Excerpts from the Diary of Caleb Valerez	106
Cast of Characters	75	The Far Striders	107
Chafel Thule	75	Treasures	107
Ichabod	76	Document Boxes	107
Perri	78	Diorama of Shaping	108
Nari	79	Rumors	109
Seth Brokenblade	80	Bodyguard Discipline	110
	-	The Perils of the Twists	113
		The Map of the Twists	115



PATH OF DECEPTION STAFF

Creative Staff

Concept

Joe Chan, Gary McBride, Mike Williams

Writing

Joe Chan, Damon Earley, Gary McBride, Bert Sanders, Mike Williams

Earthdawn Line Developer
Mike "Woodchuck" Williams

Editorial Staff

Senior Editor
Aaron "Ebony" Johnson

Associate Editors

Joe Chan, Damon "However" Earley, Scott Ferguson, Ryan Kelley, Ryle Lightfoot, Gary "But" McBride, 13 on "Tico" Penick, Marco Soto, Shirley Soto, Mike Williams

Production Staff

Visual Director Shirley "Crip" Soto

Cover Art Wai Chu Yu, Mark Mandolia

Illustrations

Janet Aulisio, Tom Baxa, Peter Bergting, Joel Biske, Steve Bryant, Kent Burles, Storn Cook, Liz Danforth, Jon Dollar, Damon Earley, Earl Geier, Jeff Laubenstein, Larry MacDougal, Craig Maher, Darrell Midgette, Ian Miller, Jim Nelson, Robert Nelson, Mike Nielsen, R. K. Post, Shirley Soto, Mike Williams

Layout

Joe Chan, Shirley Soto

Playtesters

Brian Exelbierd, Jason Fisher, Tyler Lund, Jeff Smith, Jennifer Thompson, Matthew Thompson

Special Thanks

Kent Raymond, Andre Germain, Chris Palomares, Ryan Kelley, Bill Nicholson, Austin Mills and to everyone at FASA.

Earthdawn® is a Registered Trademark of FASA Corp. **Parlainth**TM and **Path of Deception**TM are Trademarks of FASA Corp.

Used under license.

Copyright © 2000 FASA Corp.

All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.

Published by: Living Room Games PO Box 497522 Garland, TX 75049

Please visit our website at http://www.lrgames.com or you can reach us via email at info@lrgames.com

HURLG AND TREACHERY: A Prologue



elstraum tapped his fingers anxiously on the hard oal of the inn's table. His guest was late - considerably late. It must have been at least half an hour since the town cut and announced it as being ten of the clock. Belstraum has been insistent, meet at ten sharp. He found this inn distasteful, and angerous if he was seen here by the wrong person.

His thoughts were interrupted by a gruff hand on his shoulder from behind him. He almost started and quickly turned to look at a grinning Ork in black and dirty leathers giving him a toothy smile.

"You're late," said Belstraum.

"You're lucky I came at all, Elfie-boy," snapped the Ork, Toeth, taking a seat across from the noble.

"You would have missed a great opportunity. That would have been foolish."

"Yeah? Whazzat?"

Belstraum reached into a fine silk pouch dangling from his leather belt, previously hidden under a thick velvet cloak. From it, he took out a glittering Air coin, which he placed onto the table, sliding it towards the center.

He addressed the ork across from him with a voice as smooth as the silk he wore. "I have a favor to ask of you."

Intrigued, the Ork raised a brow and folded his hands atop the table to refrain from reaching for the coin right away. Despite his disdain for nobles, money always won out over any prejudices.

"Alright, ya got my attention. Go on..." Toeth grumbled.

Belstraum took out another Air coin, sliding it over next to the first. "There is a noblewoman, a Swordmaster, that would truly like to join your ragged, little band."

The Ork's curiosity switched to suspicion. He leaned forward, casting an ominous shadow over the coins and much of the elven nobleman. He hissed, "Get to the point, Elf. I have little patience for the likes of you."

The elf smiled calmly as he slid a third, fourth and fifth coin across the table in succession. "I would like you to personally see to it that she is invited into the Far Striders and accepted. I do not care how you do it."

Toeth narrowed his eyes at the smug nobleman, baring his fangs slightly. "That's a pretty big sum of money there just to let some prissy, noble girl join our party. What are you really getting at, Elf?"

A smirk flashed across the Elf's face as he reached behind his back for another object. "A perceptive one, aren't you?" He brought out a finely crafted dagger and placed it on top of the five coins already resting on the table. "This dagger is designed with a special reservoir perfect for blade poison. What I want of you, Toeth, and what I am paying so handsomely for, is for you to kill her in Parlainth. And I want you to return this dagger to me, coated in her blood, as proof that the deed has been done."

Grinning widely, the Ork finally reached over and dragged the pile of coins towards himself. Such an impressive sum just to get rid of one of those snobbish nobles. He would have been willing to do that for free. After pocketing the money and secreting the dagger into a sheath under his shirt, he spat into his hand and held it out towards the disgusted elf.

"It's a deal, Elfie!"



INTRODUCTION: Chapter One



"Rules! Rules! You might as well beat me with the tomes! That'll be a more exciting death than the one I'll get from boredom studying these books. I can't skewer an opponent with a quill, or slash a Horror with these pages. Give me my sword and a pair of good boots, and let me return to my true calling! Adventure beckons!"

- Yuriel